HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 484 by Representative Talbot

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 4, change "304" to "305"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 6, change "this state" to "a parish"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- 6 On page 2, line 2, after "contest" and before "with" insert "played through the internet or
- 7 <u>mobile device</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, line 11, after "individuals" delete the remainder of the line, insert a comma ",",
- and insert "including athletes in the case of sporting events."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 19, change "this state" to "any parish"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 21, change "October 12, 2019," to "November 6, 2018,"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 22, after "ballot" and before "to determine" insert "in every parish"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 23, change "this state" to "the parish"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 20 On page 2, line 26, change "Louisiana" to "the parish of
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 3, line 1, after "<u>electors</u>" and before "<u>voting</u>" insert "<u>in the parish</u>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 3, line 2, change "this state" to "such parish"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 3, line 4, after "<u>electors</u>" and before "<u>voting</u>" insert "<u>in the parish</u>"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

- 2 On page 3, line 5, after "permitted in" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 6 in its
- 3 entirety, and insert "the parish."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 14

- 5 On page 4, line 11, after "D." and before "in any" delete "Participation" and insert "Except
- 6 as provided in R.S. 27:305, participation"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 15

- 8 On page 4, line 16, after "J." and before "in any" delete "Participation" and insert "Except
- 9 as provided in R.S. 27:305, participation"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 4, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

- "Section 4. R.S. 27:305 is hereby enacted to read as follows:
- §305. Fantasy sports contests prohibited in certain parishes
- Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, fantasy sports
- contests shall not be permitted in any parish in which an election was not
- held pursuant to R.S. 27:303 or in any parish in which an election was held
- but a majority of the qualified electors in the parish voting on the proposition
- 18 to authorize fantasy sports contests in the parish voted against the
- 19 <u>proposition.</u>"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 17

- 21 On page 4, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert "Section 5. This Section and Sections 1,
- 22 6, and 7 of this Act shall become effective"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 18

- On page 4, delete lines 20 through 29 in their entirety, on page 5, delete lines 1 through 3 in
- 25 their entirety, and insert the following:
- 26 "Section 6. Section 2 of this Act shall become effective on November
- 7, 2018, if in the statewide election to be held on November 6, 2018, a
- majority of the qualified electors in at least one parish in the state vote to
- approve the proposition to permit fantasy sports contests in such parish.
- 30 Section 7. Sections 3 and 4 of this Act shall become effective upon
- 31 the enactment of laws relative to the licensing, regulation, and taxation of
- revenue relative to fantasy sports contests and the adoption of rules by the
- Louisiana Gaming Control Board to implement, administer, and regulate
- fantasy sports contests as provided by this Act."